

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/12/2018 2:02 PM

Court of Appeals No. 51217-3-II

DIVISION II  
COURT OF APPEALS  
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

LISA LITTLETON,

Respondent,

v.

TERRY GROVER,

Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,  
PROF. AARON H. CAPLAN, AND PROF. EUGENE VOLOKH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

---

Venkat Balasubramani  
WSBA #28269  
Focal PLLC  
900 1st Avenue S., Suite 201  
Seattle, WA 98134  
(206) 529-4827  
venkat@focallaw.com  
*Counsel of record*

Eugene Volokh\*  
Scott & Cyan Banister  
First Amendment Clinic  
UCLA School of Law  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu  
*Admitted pro hac vice*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* Counsel would like to thank Benjamin Futernick, Karen Leung, and Patricia Yu, UCLA School of Law students who worked on this brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Issues to Be Addressed by Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	3
I. The District Court’s injunction was an unconstitutional prior restraint on Grover’s speech .....	3
A. The “personal information” ban was unconstitutionally vague .....	4
B. The “personal information” ban was unconstitutionally overbroad .....	6
C. The ban on publishing “emails obtained regarding petitioner [TTL]” was unconstitutionally overbroad .....	8
D. The ban on posting any of Littleton’s bank account information was unconstitutionally overbroad .....	9
E. The prohibition on posting pictures of Littleton was unconstitutionally overbroad .....	11
F. The injunction restricting Grover’s speech about Littleton cannot be justified by analogy to injunctions restricting unwanted speech to people .....	15
II. The injunction is inconsistent with Washington’s anti-harassment statute because Grover’s conduct was constitutionally protected and served legitimate purposes .....	17
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	8
<i>Bellevue John Does 1-11 v. Bellevue Sch. Dist. No. 405</i> , 164 Wn.2d 199 (2008) .....	13
<i>Brayshaw v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 709 F. Supp. 2d 1244 (N.D. Fla. 2010) .....	11
<i>Chan v. Ellis</i> , 296 Ga. 838 (2015) .....	19
<i>David v. Textor</i> , 189 So. 3d 871 (Fla. Ct. App. 2016).....	17
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (Div. II, 2010) .....	5, 13
<i>Evans v. Evans</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1157 (2008).....	17
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2014) .....	13
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	7
<i>Fox v. Hamptons at Metrowest Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 223 So. 3d 453 (Fla. Ct. App. 2017) .....	17
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	16
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Hearst v. Hoppe Corp.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 123, 580 P.2d 246 (1978) .....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887 (Div. II, 2009).....	2, 3, 8
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74 (2004) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103 (1997).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Ryan</i> , 186 Wn. App. 562 (Div. III, 2015).....	14

<i>Joplin Enters. v. Allen</i> , 795 F. Supp. 349 (W.D. Wash. 1992).....	12
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	3
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLP v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Oklahoma Publishing Co. v. District Court</i> , 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....	8
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	3
<i>Publius v. Boyer-Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017) .....	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep’t</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) .....	16
<i>Sarver v. Chartier</i> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	12
<i>Sheehan v. Gregoire</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (W.D. Wash. 2003).....	11
<i>Spokane Police Guild v. Washington State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 769 P.2d 283 (1989).....	10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197 (2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13
<i>Van Liew v. Stansfield</i> , 474 Mass. 31, 47 N.E.3d 33 (2016) .....	17
<i>Vern Sims Ford, Inc. v. Hagel</i> , 42 Wn. App. 675 (Div. I, 1986).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 10.14 .....	15, 17
RCW 10.14.010 .....	1
RCW 10.14.020 .....	18
RCW 10.14.030 .....	19

RCW 10.14.190 .....	18
RCW 18.235.160 .....	6
RCW 42.56.050 .....	5, 7, 10

**Other Authorities**

Aaron H. Caplan, <i>Free Speech and Civil Harassment Orders</i> , 64 Hastings L.J. 781 (2013) .....	1, 4, 15
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013) .....	1
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D (1997) .....	4, 7, 10
